Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NetDragon Websoft Inc. 網龍網絡有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 777)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by NetDragon Websoft Inc. (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The Board would like to inform the shareholders of the Company (the "**Shareholders**") and potential investors that the Company is in preliminary negotiations with a third party, which is an international player in education market in connection with a potential acquisition (the "**Potential Acquisition**") of up to approximately US\$130 million. As at the date of this announcement, no material terms concerning the Potential Acquisition have been agreed and the Company has not entered into any definitive agreement in relation to the Potential Acquisition. The Board will make further announcement as and when necessary in compliance with the Listing Rules and applicable laws when a legally binding agreement is signed or there is substantial development in relation to the Potential Acquisition.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Potential Acquisition may or may not proceed and are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

This announcement is made by the order of the Company. The Company's Board of Directors collectively and individually accept responsibility for the accuracy of this announcement.

By order of the Board NetDragon Websoft Inc. Liu Dejian Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 June 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely Mr. Liu Dejian, Mr. Liu Luyuan, Mr. Zheng Hui and Mr. Chen Hongzhan; one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Lin Dongliang; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chao Guowei, Charles, Mr. Lee Kwan Hung and Mr. Liu Sai Keung, Thomas.